except for financial assets, as well as trade account receivables, are maintained to capture contractual cash flows and

should generate cash flows representing only payments of principal and interest. Financial assets maintained in fixed-

income investment funds units are measured at fair value through profit or loss pursuant to the Company’s business

model.

Impairment: IFRS 9 requires the Company to record the expected credit losses on all of its financial assets, whether on

a 12-month basis or for life. As of January 1, 2018, Localiza and its subsidiaries started to record provision for losses

expected during the entire life under trade accounts receivable. Due to the unsecured nature of its receivables, the

impact of first-time adoption on the financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

  Individual  Consolidated

As

reported

Adjustment

adoption of

IFRS 9

Adjusted

opening

balance

As

reported

Adjustment

adoption of

IFRS 9

Adjusted

opening

balance

ASSETS

Cash, cash equivalents and financial

assets

1,988,604  -  1,988,604  2,613,894  -  2,613,894

Trade receivables  479,508  (12,617)  466,891  640,418  (12,768)  627,650

(-) Allowance for doubtful accounts and

expected losses

(38,144)  (10,410)  (48,554)  (55,294)  (11,208)  (66,502)

Other current assets   167,724   -   167,724   231,970   -  231,970

Total current assets  2,597,692  (23,027)  2,574,665  3,430,988  (23,976)  3,407,012

Long-term assets  51,799  -  51,799  187,837  -  187,837

Investments in subsidiaries  949,169  (713)  948,456   -   -   -

Fixed and intangible assets  5,403,114   -  5,403,114   7,567,409   -   7,567,409

Total non-current assets  6,404,082  (713)  6,403,369  7,755,246  -  7,755,246

Total assets  9,001,774  (23,740)  8,978,034  11,186,234  (23,976)  11,162,258

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Trade accounts payable  1,157,954  -  1,157,954  1,331,680  -  1,331,680

Loans, financing and debt  237,790  -  237,790  537,216  -  537,216

Other current liabilities  301,721  -  301,721  365,202  -  365,202

Total current liabilities  1,697,465  -  1,697,465  2,234,098  -  2,234,098

Loans, financing and debt  4,527,539  -  4,527,539  5,940,463  -  5,940,463

Deferred income tax and social

contribution

 79,941   (7,829)  72,112   219,706   (8,065)   211,641

Other current liabilities  96,104  -  96,104  191,242   -   191,242

Total non-current liabilities  4,703,584   (7,829)  4,695,755   6,351,411  (8,065)  6,343,346

Capital   1,500,000   -   1,500,000   1,500,000   -   1,500,000

Capital reserves  148,635  -  148,635  148,635  -  148,635

Treasury shares   (53,696)  -   (53,696)   (53,696)  -   (53,696)

Earnings reserves  768,893  (15,911)  752,982  768,893  (15,911)  752,982

Retained earnings   236,893   -   236,893   236,893   -   236,893

Total Shareholders’ Equity  2,600,725  (15,911)  2,584,814  2,600,725  (15,911)  2,584,814

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  9,001,774  (23,740)  8,978,034  11,186,234  (23,976)  11,162,258

ITR - Interim Financial Information - 09/30/2018 - LOCALIZA RENT A CAR SA   Version: 1

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

PAGE: 49 of 91

The estimated losses were calculated based on the actual experience of loan loss last year. The Company calculated

loss rates separately for each segment using the percentage of delinquency observed in the period between 90 and

120 days after the due date, since, after this period, the effectiveness of collection efforts is no longer significant. The

[…]

PAGE: 79 of 91

As a strategy to manage interest rate risk, Management continuously monitors CDI in order to, if necessary, adjust car

rental fees to mitigate such fluctuations. For fleet rentals, Localiza Fleet enters into fixed-rate loans and swaps floating

interest rates for fixed interest rates, up to the limit of floating-rate net debt, thus eliminating the risk of fluctuation in

the benchmark interest rate in long-term contracts (see details of these operations in note 13(b)). In addition, all the

Company's cash equivalents balance is also indexed to the CDI rate fluctuation, which is the same rate adopted for

floating-rate debts.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above

of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o As of September 30, 2018, the Company's net debt totaled R$4,754,079. Of this total, R$1,240,745, with fixed cost

at an average rate of 9.29% per year, was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed-rate and

amounts corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to the CDI for fixed-

rates. Therefore, net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$3,513,334 as of September 30, 2018.

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued

by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 6.81% against the effective annual rate of 6.50% in the

nine-month period ended September 30, 2018.

  Consolidated

Description

Probable

scenario (*)

Scenario I -

25%

deterioration

Scenario II -

50%

deterioration

Net debt as of September 30, 2018  4,754,079  4,754,079  4,754,079

Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate   (1,240,745)  (1,240,745)  (1,240,745)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  3,513,334  3,513,334  3,513,334

Effective average annual CDI rate for the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2018

6.50%  6.50%  6.50%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  6.81%  8.51%  10.22%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:

- according to effective rates  (228,367)  (228,367)  (228,367)

- according to scenarios  (239,258)  (298,985)  (359,063)

Increase in finance expenses for the next twelve months  (10,891)  (70,618)  (130,696)

(*) As required by IFRS 7 and based on the average rate of 6.81%, which is the projected scenario for the next 12 months, as reasonably as

possible, based on market information in the Focus Bulletin issued by the Central Bank of Brazil on September 28, 2018.

•  Currency risk – The Company is not exposed to currency risk since it enters into swap transactions tied to foreign

currency-denominated loans.

(ii) Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk that a counterparty does not comply with its contractual obligations, thereby causing the

Company to incur financial losses. The Company's credit risk basically arises from trade receivables and cash and cash

equivalents and financial assets deposited/invested in banks and financial institutions, which include amounts

invested in fixed-income investment fund units.

The maximum exposure to the Company’s credit risk, based on the residual value of the underlying financial assets, is